

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

KIMBERLEY K. REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as Governor of Iowa, ET  
AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Southern District of Iowa,  
Case No. 4:17-cv-362-JEG-HCA**

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Matthew Strugar  
LAW OFFICE OF MATTHEW STRUGAR  
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2910  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
(323) 696-2299  
matthew@matthewstrugar.com

Rita Bettis Austen  
ACLU OF IOWA FOUNDATION  
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808  
Des Moines, IA 50309-2317  
(515) 243-3988  
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Alan Chen  
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER  
STURM COLLEGE OF LAW  
2255 E. Evans Avenue  
Denver, CO 80208  
(303) 871-6283  
achen@law.du.edu

Matthew Liebman  
Kelsey Eberly  
Cristina Stella  
ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND  
525 East Cotati Avenue  
Cotati, CA 94931  
(707) 795-2533, ext. 1028  
mliebman@aldf.org  
keberly@aldf.org  
cstella@aldf.org  
Justin Marceau

David Muraskin  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 861-5245  
dmuraskin@publicjustice.net

Of Counsel, ANIMAL LEGAL  
DEFENSE FUND  
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER  
STURM COLLEGE OF LAW  
2255 E. Evans Avenue  
Denver, CO 80208  
(303) 871-6449  
jmarceau@law.du.edu

**Table of Contents**

**Summary of the Case and Request for Oral Argument..... i**

**Corporate Disclosure Statement .....ii**

**Table of Contents .....iii**

**Table of Authorities ..... v**

**Statement of the Issue ..... 1**

**Statement of the Case ..... 2**

**I. Undercover Investigations of Agricultural Facilities Expose Inhumane and Unsafe Practices That Are of Widespread Public Concern..... 2**

**II. Iowa Joins a Coordinated Effort to Criminalize Undercover Investigations. .... 6**

**III. Plaintiffs Succeed in Enjoining the Law. .... 9**

**Standard of Review..... 10**

**Summary of the Argument ..... 10**

**Argument ..... 13**

**I. The Ag-Gag Law is Not a Generally-Applicable, Incidental Restriction on Speech..... 14**

**II. The Ag-Gag Law’s Regulation of False Speech Is Governed by The First Amendment..... 21**

**A. The Ag-Gag Law’s Prohibition on Lies to Gain Entry Is Governed by the First Amendment.....23**

**1. Entry by Deception Does Not Cause a Cognizable Harm to the Landowner. ....23**

**2. Entry by Deception Does Not Cause Material Gain to the Speaker.....26**

B. The Ag-Gag Law’s Prohibition on Lies to Obtain Employment with an Intent to Conduct an Unauthorized Act Implicates the First Amendment.....	32
<b>III. There Is No Exception to the First Amendment for Speech That Occurs on Private Property.....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>IV. The Ag-Gag Law is Content- and Viewpoint-Based.....</b>	<b>45</b>
A. The Ag-Gag Law Is Content-Based on Its Face and in Its Purpose.....	46
B. The Ag-Gag Law is Viewpoint-Based Because It Singles Out Speech Critical of a Single Industry for Special, Disfavored Treatment. ....	48
<b>V. The Ag-Gag Law is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....</b>	<b>51</b>
<b>VI. The Ag-Gag Law Fails Both Strict and Intermediate Scrutiny.....</b>	<b>52</b>
A. The Ag-Gag Law Does Not Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	53
1. The Ag-Gag Law Does Not Advance Compelling State Interests. ....	53
a. The Actual Government Motive Was Prohibiting Speech Critical of Industrial Animal Agriculture. ....	53
b. Any Government Interests Related to Biosecurity or Protecting Private Property Were Incidental to the Speech-Suppressing Motives.....	54
2. The Ag-Gag Law is Neither Narrowly Tailored nor the Least Restrictive Means Available. ....	56
B. The Ag-Gag Law Does Not Survive Intermediate Scrutiny.....	61
<b>Conclusion.....</b>	<b>65</b>

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	21, 51
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 7 66 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	21, 51
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	53
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017) .....	passim
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Otter</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (D. Idaho 2014) .....	30
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Otter</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (D. Idaho 2014) .....	24
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	passim
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	15
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 655 (1972) .....	14, 15
<i>Condon Auto Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. Crick</i> , 604 N.W.2d 587 (Iowa 1999) .....	35, 58, 59

<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	46, 49
<i>Council on Am.-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc., v. Gaubatz</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	17
<i>Dalton v. Camp</i> , 548 S.E.2d 704 (N.C. 2001).....	43
<i>Democracy Partners v. Project Veritas Action Fund</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	17
<i>Desnick v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Dietemann v. Time, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971).....	19
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	51
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	9
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....	40, 42, 43
<i>Harman Bros. Heating &amp; Air Conditioning, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 280 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	16
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	31
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	16, 17



<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , No. 17-1702, 2019 U.S. LEXIS 4178 (June 17, 2019).....	16
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	46
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	passim
<i>Meyers v. Thompson</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 1129 (D. Mont. 2016) .....	52
<i>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , No. 15-cv-03522-WHO, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190887 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2018).....	18
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	60, 62
<i>O’Neill v. Crawford</i> , 970 N.E.2d 973 (Ohio 2012).....	52
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc., v. Ctr for Med. Progress</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 808 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	17
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	12, 45, 46, 49
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	53
<i>Rickert v. Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 168 P.3d 826 (Wash. 2007) .....	52

<i>Rosemond v. Markham</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 574 (E.D. Ky. 2015).....	52
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	46
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst’l Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	14
<i>San Francisco Arts &amp; Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....	29
<i>Sanders v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.</i> , 928 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999).....	15
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	51, 54
<i>Special Force Ministries v. WCCO Tel.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	15
<i>State v. Lacey</i> , 465 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1991).....	16
<i>Survivors Network of Those Abused by Priests, Inc. v. Joyce</i> , 779 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2015).....	57
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016).....	52
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	12, 49, 51, 53
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	passim
<i>United States v. Am. Ry. Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924).....	48

<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	61
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	62, 64
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	46, 49
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	50, 54
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U. S. 781 (1989).....	12, 61, 62
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society of N.Y. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	41
<i>Webb v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 856 F.3d 1150 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (D. Wy. 2016).....	41
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017).....	41
<i>Whitton v. City of Gladstone</i> , 54 F.3d 1400 (8th Cir. 1995).....	49
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 186 F. Supp. 3d 673 (E.D. Ky. 2016).....	52
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2018).....	52

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 704 (2005).....11

18 U.S.C. § 704 (2013).....23

Idaho Code § 18-7042.....23, 33

Idaho Code § 19-5304.....33

Iowa Code § 716.7 .....55

Iowa Code § 717A.1.....6, 7, 44

Iowa Code § 717A.2.....55

Iowa Code § 717A.3A ..... passim

Iowa Code § 717A.4.....56

Utah Code § 76-6-112.....34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alan K. Chen & Justin Marceau, *Developing A Taxonomy of Lies Under the First Amendment*, 89 U. COLO. L. REV. 655 (2018) .....27

Alan K. Chen & Justin Marceau, *High Value Lies, Ugly Truths, and the First Amendment*, 68 VAND. L. REV. 1435 (2015) .....28

Kevin Lewis, *Charges Filed in E6 Cattle Case*, PLAINVIEW DAILY HERALD (May 26, 2011, 11:30 AM), <http://www.myplainview.com/news/article/Charges-filed-in-E6-Cattle-case-8414335.php>..... 3

Matthew L. Wald, *Meat Packer Admits Slaughter of Sick Cows*, N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 13, 2008), <http://www.nytimes.com/2008/03/13/business/13meat.html> ..... 3

*McDonald's Cuts Egg Supplier After Undercover Animal Cruelty Video*, L.A. TIMES (Nov. 18, 2011, 2:24 PM), [http://latimesblogs.latimes.com/money\\_co/2011/11/mcdonalds-cuts-egg-supplier-after-undercover-animal-cruelty-video.html](http://latimesblogs.latimes.com/money_co/2011/11/mcdonalds-cuts-egg-supplier-after-undercover-animal-cruelty-video.html) ..... 4

*Vermont Slaughterhouse Closed Amid Animal Cruelty Allegations*, L.A. TIMES (Nov. 3, 2009, 4:12 PM), <http://latimesblogs.latimes.com/unleashed/2009/11/vermont-slaughterhouse-closed-amid-animal-cruelty-allegations.html>..... 3

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 1

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....18
